

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

AUDREY DOE, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No. 11-00388
	:	(MLCF) (ALC)
BOBBY JINDAL, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <u>Eisenstadt</u> Establishes That There is No Legitimate Rationale for Requiring Individuals Convicted of CANS to Register as Sex Offenders Where a Prostitution Conviction Does Not Require Registration.....	2
II. The Ruling in <u>Vacco</u> Requires a Finding That Identical Conduct Must Be Treated Identically	6
III. Principles of Prosecutorial Discretion Do Not and Cannot Salvage the Constitutionality of the CANS Statute.....	8
IV. The Fact That the Legislature Has Equalized All Penalties Between Prostitution and CANS Confirms That the Offenses are Identical and Therefore Must Be Treated as Such.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Daniels v. Williams</u> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	8
<u>Doe, XIV v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</u> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	1, 3-4, 5
<u>Frazier v. Manson</u> , 703 F.2d 30 (2d. Cir. 1983).....	12
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4-5, 7-8, 9
<u>People v. Hofsheier</u> , 129 P.3d 29 (Cal. 2006)	5
<u>State v. Forrest</u> , 439 So. 2d 404 (La. 1983)	5
<u>State v. Long</u> , 133 La. 580 (La. 1913)	3
<u>State v. Murry</u> , 136 La. 253 (La. 1914)	3
<u>State v. Vicknair</u> , 52 La. Ann. 1921 (La. 1900).....	3
<u>United States v. Armstrong</u> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	8, 10
<u>United States v. Batchelder</u> , 442 U.S. 114	8
<u>Vacco v. Quill</u> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	6-7
<u>Wayte v. United States</u> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	8

<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
2011 La. Sess. Law Serv. HB 141	2, 7, 10-11
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:30.....	10
La Rev. Stat. § 14:30.1.....	10
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:82(A)(2)	7
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:82(B)	3
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:82(C)	10-11
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89.2(A).....	7
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Legislative Fiscal Office, Fiscal Note on HB 141, dated May 6, 2011, <u>available at</u> http://www.legis.state.la.us/billdata/streamdocument.asp?did=745409	12
